BMJ Group Online Licence

United States and Canada Consortia Licence

This Agreement is made the day

2016

BETWEEN

- BMJ PUBLISHING GROUP LIMITED, a limited liability company, whose registered office is situated at BMA House, Tavistock Square, London, England WC1H 9JR ("BMJ");
- UNIVERSITY OF CALGARY of 2500 University Dr. NW Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 1N4 ("University of Calgary"); and
- UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA of 116 St. and 85 Ave., Edmonton, AB, Canada T6G 2R3 ("University of Alberta")

(each of University of Calgary and University of Afberta shall each be referred to in this licence as a "Licensee" and collectively as the "Licensees").

Recitals

- BMJ is, inter alia, an international publisher of medical and allied sciences publications.
- B. The University of Calgary and the University of Alberta, as represented by the Health Knowledge Network, wish to grant access to certain BMJ owned materials and publications to "Members" as set out in Schedule 4 on the terms set out in this licence agreement.
- C. In order to extend their licence agreements to other Prairie-based health libraries, The University of Calgary and the University of Alberta have formed an alliance, known as The Health Knowledge Network. The Health Knowledge Network shall receive all communication on behalf of the universities relating to the licence agreement and its offices are located at 1494 Health Sciences Centre, 3330 Hospital Dr NW, Calgary, AB T2K 1N1 CANADA.

Key Definitions

in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

1.1.	"Agraement"	means this document including any schedules and any properly executed variations or addenda.
------	-------------	--

1.2. "Authorized Users" means full and part-time employees, independent contractors and students of the Member(s) who are primarily based at the Location(s) each using valid Internet Protocol ("IP") address(es) provided by the Licensees or the Member(s) to BMJ or via remote access if in accordance with Clause 2.1.

1.3. "Commercial Use"

Includes i) copying or downloading any of the Licensed Materials or linking to the Licensed Materials for further redistribution, sale or licensing, for a fee, ii) copying, downloading or posting of any of the Licensed Materials on a site or service that incorporates advertising with such content; iii) the inclusion or incorporation of any of the Licensed Materials in other works or services (other than Innellin permitted grantitions).

incorporates advertising with such content; iii) the inclusion or incorporation of any of the Licensed Materials in other works or services (other than legally permitted quotations with an appropriate citation) that is then available for sale or licensing, for a fee; iv) use of any of the Licensed Materials howsoever (other than legally permitted quotations with an appropriate citation) by organisations for promotional or advertising purposes, whether direct or indirect whether for a fee or otherwise; Distribution by or on behalf of pharmaceutical organizations is considered in all cases as Commercial Use; and v) use of the Licensed Materials for the purposes of monetary reward by means of sale, resale, licence, loan, hire, transfer or other form of commercial exploitation.

1.4. "Fee" means the annual subscription fee payable by the Licensees as set out in Schedule 2 to this Agreement.

1.5. "Licence" means the licence set out in Clause 2 below.

1.6. "Licensed Materials" means the electronic version of the BMJ's journal(s) and publications to which the Licensee subscribes to, as set out in Schedule 1 to this Agreement.

1.7. "Location" means the geographical location(s) of the Mambers and the form of access for Authorized Users, as set out in Schedule 4 to this Agreement. 1.8. "Members"

means the party or parties set out in Schedule 4 of this Agreement.

1.9. "Parties"

means BMJ and each of University of Calgary and University of Alberta;

1.10. "Secure Network"

means a network (whether a standatone network or a virtual network within the Internet) which is operated and approved by the Member(s) and which is only accessible by Authorised Users whose identity is authenticated at the time of login and periodically thereafter consistent with current best practice, and whose conduct is subject to regulation by the Member(s)

1.11. "Site"

means the electronic site on which the Licensed Materials will be displayed.

1.12. "Term"

means the period specified in Schedule 3 unless terminated earlier under Clause 6.

1.13. "Website"

means the website or websites on which the Licensed Material is displayed

1.14. "Website Terms and Privacy Policy"

means the Website terms and conditions and privacy policies accessible from the Website.

2. The Licence

- 2.1. In consideration of receipt of the Fee, BMJ grants the Member(s) for the Term, a non-exclusive, non-transferable Licence to allow Authorized Users to access the Licensed Materials at the Locations, via the Member(s) Secure Network by way of the IP addresses provided in Schedule 4 or remotely. Remote access to the Licensed Materials however may only be either via a Member(s) Secure Network (and only if fully in accordance with Clauses 4.1.1, 4.1.2, and 4.1.3), or to Authorized Users who have been issued with a password or other necessary authentication to access the Licensed Materials.
- 2.2. Subject to Clause 6.2, except with respect to, Best Health, Best Practice, BMJ Learning, BMJ Quality products, BMJ Case Reports, Clinical Evidence and DTB, BMJ also hereby grants to Members, a non-exclusive, royalty-free, perpetual licence to use the Licensed Materials that were subscribed to via this Licence and published during the Term of this Agreement, and with the exception of any portion of Licensed Materials that has been expunged from the archive, damaged or sold. For the avoidance of doubt should any back issues of any Licensed Materials be available to the Member(s) and Authorized Users during the Term, these shall not be part of the Members' perpetual access rights granted herein. Such use by Members of any Licensed Materials, for which perpetual access is granted, shall be in accordance with the provision of this Agreement, which provisions shall survive expiry of this Agreement. The means by which Member(s) shall have access to such Licensed Materials shall be in a manner as determined by BMJ, but shall be in electronic form. Where any Licensed Materials is sold, BMJ shall use all reasonable endeavors to ensure that the purchaser can provide ongoing access to the Member(s) for the relevant portion of the Licensed Materials.
- 2.3. BMJ holds the intellectual property (including copyright) or all necessary licenses or rights of use, for all works published in the Licensed Materials, as a compilation and as to the individual articles, collectively and individually, unless otherwise expressly noted.
- 2.4. The Licensees shall not and shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that neither the Member(s) nor any Authorized User shall claim ownership of the Licensed Materials, or any intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials, by reason of their use of or access to the Licensed Materials nor make any Commercial Use of the Licensed Materials Neither of the Licensees nor the Member(s) shall acquire other rights in and to the Licensed Materials other than the licence granted under Clause 2.1 and nothing in this Agreement shall operate to transfer or assign any copyright or other rights in the Licensed Materials to the Licensees or to the Member(s) or Authorised Users.
- 2.5. In addition to all other rights in this Clause 2, BMJ confirms to the Licensees that usage statistics covering the online usage of the journals and databases included in this Licence will be provided with the exception of BMJ Learning (where included) and BMJ Quality products. BMJ further confirms that such usage statistics will adhere to the specifications of the COUNTER Code of Practice, including data elements collected and their definitions; data processing guidelines; usage report content, format, frequency and delivery method.
- 2.6. BMJ (and via its licensors), reserves the right at any time to delete, amend, update or withdraw from the Licensed Materials, any item or part of an item as it sees fit for legal or other reasons including reasons relating to defamation, copyright infringement, patient safety issues.
- 2.7. The Licensees should consult the Matrix in Schedule 5 for ease of reference regarding certain rights in this Clause 2.
- 2.8. Licensees acknowledge that access to and use of the Licensed Materials by Authorized Users is subject to BMJ's Website Terms and Privacy Policy and shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that Authorised Users are notified of this and will make all reasonable efforts to ensure that those Authorised Users comply with such terms and policy.
- 2.9. Licensees acknowledge that if an Authorised User fails to abide by the Website Terms and Privacy Policy, BMJ reserves the right in its sole discretion to suspend or terminate such Authorised User's access to the Licensed

Material immediately without notice to the Authorised User, Member or Licensees.

3. Permitted Uses

- 3.1. All use of the Licensed Materials is subject to all applicable copyright laws and fair use conventions, and reproduction of any portion of the Licensed Materials (other than certain journal articles which have noted on them "Open Access Article" which have more liberal uses as set out in Clause 3.3 herein) is permitted/prohibited as set out in this Clause 3.
- 3.2. Members and Authorised Users shall be permitted to use the Licensed Material as follows:
 - 3.2.1 <u>Downloading</u>: Downloading, printing, or saving of small proportions of the Licensed Materials for personal use is permissible. No Commercial Use of any part of the Licensed Materials is permitted without the prior, express written permission of BMJ. Systematic downloading is prohibited as is the creation of derivative works from the Licensed Materials.
 - 3.2.2 <u>Braille Transcription:</u> Member(s) and Authorised Users may transcribe any portion of the Licensed Materials into Braille script or enlarged type for Authorized Users who are visually impaired.
 - 3.2.3 <u>Course Packs:</u> Member(s) and Authorized Users may use a reasonable portion of Licensed Materials in the preparation of course packs or other educational materials for Authorized Users. Each article must carry acknowledgement of the source, title, author and publisher. Copies of such items shall be deleted by the Licensees when they are no longer required for such purposes.
 - 3.2.4 Inter-library Loan: The Member(s) may fulfill occasional requests from non commercial libraries for Inter-library Loans ("ILL"). However, because of the easily reproducible nature of electronic publications, an ILL of any portion of the Licensed Materials in any electronic or digital form is expressly prohibited, unless the Member(s) fulfils electronic ILL's by use of Ariel or equivalent secure transmission software which allows the article to be deleted as soon as printing. No PDF document may be smalled for an ILL. Each Member may print articles from the Licensed Materials for an ILL and forward them as hard copies, provided all printing is done at the Location and at the Licensees' or Member(s)' expense and that only a limited number of copies of such articles will be distributed in this way.
- 3.3 The Licensees shall not and shall make all reasonable efforts to procure that the Member(s) and Authorised Users shall not:
 - 3.3.1 Remove or after the author's names or affiliations or BMJ's or their licensors copyright notices or logos or other means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the Licensed Materials;
 - 3.3.1 systematically make print or electronic copies of multiple extracts of the Licensed Material for any purpose other than as explicitly permitted under Clause 3.1;
 - 3.3.2 provide or make available the Licensed Materials (in any media) to any third party who is not an Authorized User;
 - 3.3.3 mount or distribute any part of the Licensed Materials on any electronic network other than that specified in this Agreement;
 - 3.3.4 copy, download or post any of the Licensed Materials or link to other websites the Licensed Materials for further redistribution sale or licensing;
 - 3.3.5 make any Commercial Use of any part of the Licensed Materials;
 - 3.3.6 systematically download any part of the Licensed Materials;
 - 3.3.7 create any derivative works from the Licensed Materials including any linguistic translation of the Licensed Material, and
 - 3.3.8 include or incorporate any of the Licensed Materials in other works or services (other than legally permitted quotations with an appropriate citation) and make such works available for sale or ilcensing to third parties.
- 3.4 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Clause 3, and only with respect to any BMJ journal articles (and not for other Licensed Materials) which expressly have stated on them "Open Access Article", Authorized Users may copy, distribute, transmit and adapt such articles, subject to:
 - 3.4.1 such use being non Commercial Use (unless Commercial Use is permitted by the Creative Commons licence to which the article is subject pursuant to Clause 3.3.3);
 - 3.4.2 attributing such use of the article as follows:
 - "This article has been published in the [insert journal name] [give full reference] and can also be viewed on the journal's website at [insert link]"
 - 3.4.3 unless otherwise stated on the relevant journal article, such use otherwise being fully governed and in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution licence stated on the Site as applying to the article. Such Creative Commons articles can be accessed here: http://creativecommons.org/licenses/;
 - 3.4.4 subject to ensuring all third party rights within all Images, diagrams, photographs or other illustrative material, not owned by the authors or BMJ are cleared independently and appropriately and all BMJ or

third party trademarks are removed from any derivative works; and

3.4.5 ensuring any translations, (other than for which a prior translation agreement with BMJ has been established), have prominently displayed on them the statement:

"This is an unofficial translation of an article that appeared in a BMJ publication. Neither BMJ nor its ilcensors have endorsed this translation".

4 Licensee's Obligations

4.1 Each Licensee agrees that it shall:

- 4.1.1 Use all reasonable efforts to ensure that all necessary authentication and verification processes are in place at Member(s) sites to ensure that only Authorized Users can access the Licensed Materials;
- 4.1.2 use all reasonable efforts to ensure that the Member(s) have reasonable security measures, and posting policies consistent with the rights and restrictions described in this Agreement to ensure that only Authorized Users can access the Licensed Materials:
- 4.1.3 use its best endeavours to ensure that Members and its Authorised Users are notified of, and comply with, the Website Terms and Privacy Policy and any disclaimers which appear on an applicable Website.
- 4 1.4 with the exception of the Member(s), be prohibited from making agreements for access to the Licensed Materials with third parties. Each Licensee affirms that all IP addresses in the range listed for authorization are specifically assigned to Members for workstations under Member(s)' administrative control and for the use of Authorized Users. Each Licensee is responsible for maintaining the list of IP addresses for access by all Authorized Users:
- 4.1.5 use all reasonable efforts to ensure that Member(s) shall not knowingly permit anyone other than Member(s) and their Authorized Users to use the Licensed Materials;
- 4.1.6 if it, and shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that if its Member(s) become(s) aware of unauthorized access to the Licensed Materials that it shall, notify BMJ immediately and co-operate in locating and attempting to stop the specific individuals who are abusing the service. If the specific abuser(s) cannot be identified or stopped, BMJ has the right to withhold, suspend, or terminate access to all or any portion of the Licensed Materials, without liability:
- 4.1.7 communicate to Member(s) to not remove, cover, overlay, obscure, block, or change any copyright notices, legends, or terms of use which BMJ or its licensors may post on the Site in order to inform users about system features, terms of use, or copyright notices:
- 4 1.8 not, and use all reasonable efforts to ensure its Member(s) and their Authorized Users shall not, use any trademark, logo or other proprietary information (including images, text, page layout or frames) of BMJ (or any third party's trademark's appearing in the Licensed Materials) or its licensor's without BMJ's express written consent. Licensees shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure its Member(s) do not use any meta tags or any other "hidden text" utilizing BMJ's or its licensors' names or trade marks, without the express written consent of the BMJ;
- 4.1.9 warrant that it has the express written consent the Member(s) to enter into this Agreement and will bring the terms of this Agreement to the attention of Member(s). The Licensees shall procure that the Member(s) brings the terms of this Agreement to the attention of Authorised Users; and
- 4.1.10 Use all reasonable efforts to ensure that neither the Member(s) nor Authorised Users will make any Commercial Use of the Licensed Materials.

5 Technical Access

BMJ intends for the Site to be available 24 hours per day, 7 days per week subject to any reasonable periods of planned downtime or maintenance. However, neither BMJ nor any of its licensors will be liable for damages or refunds should the Site become unavailable or access to the Site becomes slow or incomplete due to system back-up procedures, internet traffic volume, upgrades, overload of requests to the servers, general network failures or delays, or any other cause which may from time to time make the Site inaccessible to Member(s) or its Authorized Users.

6 <u>Termination</u>

6.1 A Party may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part:

5.1.1 Where BMJ is the terminating party:

- (a) where an act or omission by a Licensee, the Member(s) or an Authorised User gives rise to a material or persistent breach of any term of this Agreement or any term of the Website Terms and Privacy Policy which (if capable of remedy) such Licensee falls to remedy (or with respect to such Licensee failing to procure a remedy) within 30 days of notification in writing from the BMJ; or
- (b) immediately upon a Licensee becoming insolvent, subject to receivership, liquidation or similar external administration; or
- (c) in the event a Licensee defaults on making payment of the Fee or any part of the Fee.

6.1.2 Where a Licensee is the terminating Party:

- (a) Where BMJ commits a material or paraistent breach of any term of this Agreement and fails to remedy such breach (if capable of remedy) within 30 days of notification in writing from BMJ; or
- (b) immediately upon the BMJ becoming insolvent, subject to receivership, liquidation or similar external administration.

6.2 On termination of this Agreement:

- Access by Licensees, Members and Authorised Users to the Licensed Materials shall be withdrawn and the Authorised Users shall not be entitled to make any further use of the Licensed Materials; and
- Any provision of this Agreement that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force 6.2.2 on or after termination or expiry of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

7 Warranty and Liability

- 7.1 While BMJ seeks to provide updated and accurate content as part of the Licensed Materials, the Licensed Materials are supplied on an "as is" basis. Any statements made to the contrary are void.
- 7.2 Licenseas, through the Health Knowledge Network, shall be responsible for notifying all Member(s) and ensuring that all Member(s) notify Authorised Users acting under the rights granted to the Licensees under this agreement that such users must always read the full disclaimers on the relevant website for each of the Licensed Materials and that their use of the Licensed Materials shall be deemed acceptance of those terms.
- 7.3 BMJ and its ficensors do not warrant or guarantee its accuracy, completeness, merchantability, non-infringement or fitness for a particular purpose of the Licensed Materials or the Site and to the fullest extent permitted by law, BMJ and its licensors expressly disclaim the foregoing and all others, (other than where expressly agreed to herein) and in addition, any conditions, warranties and other terms howsoever, which might otherwise be implied by statute, common law or otherwise.
- 7.4 To the fullest extent permitted by law and other than as expressly provided for herein, in no circumstances is BMJ or its licensors liable to the Licensees or Members or Authorized Users, or any other party or user acting under a Licensee or Members, for any indirect or consequential losses or expenses, however caused, including, without limitation, loss of anticipated profits or savings, goodwill, reputation, business receipts or contracts, or losses or expenses resulting from third party claims. Nothing in this agreement seeks to exclude liability for personal injury or death caused by licensor's negligence or fraudulent mis-statement.
- 7.5 To the fullest extent permitted by law, in the event BMJ or its licensor's have any liability under this agreement, BMJ's and its licensors' aggregate liability for any content, accessibility or problems with the Site or Licensed Materials will not exceed the amount of the Fee paid for the Licensed Materials during the 12 month period preceding any claim or notice of damages.

<u>indemnity</u>

- 8.1 Subject to Clause 8.2, BMJ shall indemnify and hold the Licensees and Authorized Users harmless for any losses, claims, damages, awards, penalties, or injuries incurred, including reasonable legal fees, which arise from any claim by any third party of an alleged infringement of copyright arising out of the authorized use of the relevant Licensed Materials (subject to that component being owned by BMJ) by the Licensees or any Authorized User. No limitation of liability set forth elsewhere in this Agreement is applicable to this indemnification.
- 8.2 Should either Licensee wish to invoke the indemnity in Clause 8.1 this is conditional on the following: a) that Licensee must promptly notify BMJ of any such claims, b) the Licensee must not make any admission of liability and shall limit its own costs as is reasonably possible, c) BMJ shall have the right to defend such claims at its own expense and d) the Licensees
- 8.3 shall provide BMJ with all necessary assistance in investigating and defending such claims as BMJ may reasonably request and have the right to participate in the defense at its own expense, subject to following all reasonable

Data protection

Each of the Parties shall comply fully with all applicable laws relating to data protection with regard to the collection, processing and use of any personal information about Authorised Users which a Party may obtain by reason of this

10 Fraud, bribery and corruption

- 10.1 A Licensee shall notify BMJ immediately if it becomes aware of or has ground for suspecting any fraud or Malpractice relating to this Agreement or its use of the Licensed Materials. For the purposes of this Clause 10 'Malpractice' shall have the following meaning: includes giving or receiving any financial or other advantage that may be construed as a bribe, whether for the purpose of the Bribery Act 2010 or any other applicable law.
- 10.2 Without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, if BMJ has grounds for believing that a Licensee, a Member, or any of the Authorised Users has committed a fraud or Malpractice relating to this Agreement or the Licensed Materials, BMJ may, in its absolute discretion suspend the Agreement and access to the Licensed Materials until it has fully investigated and determined whether or not there has been any fraud or Malpractice.

11 General

- 11 1 No Party shall be liable for failure, default or delay in performing its obligations under this Agreement, caused by a Force Majeure event which shall include any act of God, war, or threatened war, act or threatened act of terrorism, riot, strike, lockout, individual action, fire, flood, drought, tempest or other event beyond the reasonable control of either party.
- 11 2 BMJ may assign or transfer any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement, upon written notice to the Licensees. Neither Licensee nor Member(s) may assign its rights or transfer its obligations herein without the prior written consent of BMJ.
- 11.3 Alterations to this Agreement are only valid if they are recorded in writing and signed by all parties.
- 11.4 in the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, the remainder of the provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11.5 There shall be no right whatsoever for any third party to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Parties hereby otherwise exclude the operation of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 11.6 No delay or failure by either party to exercise any of its powers, rights or remedies under this Agreement will operate as a waiver of them nor will any single or partial exercise of any such powers, rights or remedies preclude any other or further exercise of them. Any waiver, to be effective, must be in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of each party.
- 11.7 Any notice under this Agreement must be hand written and may be delivered or sent by fax or first class post to each party required to receive the notice or communication at its address as set out below:
 - 11.7.1 BMJ: Tim Brooks BMJ, BMA House Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9JR;
 - 11.7.1 Licensees: Health Knowledge Network of 1494 Health Sciences Centre, 3330 Hospital Dr NW, Calgary, AB T2K 1N1, CANADA
- or as otherwise specified by the relevant Party by notice in writing to each other party and such notice shall be deemed to have been received upon successful transmission of faxing or 7 (seven) days from the date of posting.
- 11.8 To the fullest extent permitted by law, this Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between BMJ and the Licensees with respect to the Licensed Materials.
- 11.9 The Licensees shall be jointly and severally liable for their obligations under this agreement. BMJ may take action against, or release or compromise the liability of, either Licensee, without affecting the liability of any other Licensee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed:

UNIVERSITY OF CALCARY

For Date of the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed:

By Publishing Group Limited:

For University of Calcary

Name Title

ANCUS METCALFE, COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

By:

Where Title

Dated:

Name, Title Vice Provost + Dated Abril 12, 2016